
 
 
 
 
 

Fire & Rescue NSW 

Operational Capability 
Hazmat 

 

File Ref. No:  
TRIM Ref. No:  
 
 
Mr Ross Salter Via The HCB
 
 
 
8 November 2013 
 
 
Dear Sir, 
 

Re: Questions without notice from Ross Salter for 

I seek to provide answers to the following questions as posed by you to the extraordinary meeting of 
the CPRC on the 2

nd
 July 2013.  Some of your questions are directed to other emergency 

organisations. I am not in a position to provide answers to those questions and will note that in the 
following text. 
 

1. Does the fire services control room have an on line risk matrix for a major fire in or on the

boundary of the BIP? 

Answer: The assessment of risk attached to particular premises is the responsibility of local 

Rescue NSW (FRNSW) stations and Area Management.  All FRNSW

Pre Incident Plans (PIPs) for significant facilities within their a

would include things such as nursing homes, factories, and major industry.  Large sites such as the 

BIP may be divided into parts in order to make the process manageable.  For example major hospitals 

such as Royal North Shore would probably be covered by a number of PIPs, each one covering 

something like Accident and Emergency, Maternity, or perhaps separated by building designation.  

These PIPs are stored electronically and 

Intranet site. 

 

2. Does the ambulance services control room have an on line risk matrix for a major fire in or on 

the boundary of the BIP? 

Answer: This is a matter for NSW Ambulance.

 

3. Have the Fire services been provided with reports 

alongside the fence line inside the BIP (have these reports addressed pollutants such as Mercury 

and Organochlorines?) 

Answer: I am not aware of any such reports being provided to FRNSW.

 

4. What personal protection measures have the fire service put in place to protect both emergency

workers and the community in the event that the soils on the site become heated and start off

gassing mercury and organochlorines?

Answer: All operational personnel are provided with Personal Protective Clothing (PPC) and Personal 

Protection Equipment (PPE) including structural firefighting ensemble and self contained breathing 
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apparatus.  They are also provided with ongoing training into the appropriate use of such equipment.  

The protection of the community from fire and hazardous materials incidents is our legislated 

obligation and all firefighters and officers are trained to meet that obligation.  In particular risk 

assessment forms a significant part of FRNSW operations.  Hazmat qualified personnel are trained in 

atmospheric monitoring techniques and provided with equipment designed for that purpose.  They 

also have access to chemical databases that provide information and advice on the management of 

incidents involving particular chemicals.  These databases are regularly updated to ensure currency 

and accuracy. 

In the event of an incident involving chemical fall out or run off these personnel are responded with 

the express purpose of managing the Hazardous Material aspects of incidents.  They will be tasked to 

monitor and manage any chemicals leaving the site and plot the movement of any chemical plume.  

They will also advise on suitable measures to protect the community. 

 

5. Do the fire services have records showing the likelihood of fires in recycling yards? 

Answer: Detailed reports are prepared for all emergency incidents attended by FRNSW.  This would 

include fires at recycling yards.  If required a search of these reports could be made to identify the 

frequency of such fires. 

 

6. Were the fire services invited to comment when Sell & Parker sought permission for usage from 

Botany Council? 

Answer: I am unaware of any such invitation. 

 

7. Are there risk matrixes for the immediately adjoining facility in the event of a major fire in either 

the metal recycling yard or one of the other major facilities on or close to the adjoining facility on 

the BIP. 

Answer: The PIPs referred to in the answer to question 1 above would provide information on these 

risks. 

 

8. Can the fire services provide the major damage contours for the bleve (Boiling Liquid Expanding 

Vapour Explosion) of the gas storage vessels on the BIP site? 

Answer: No.  FRNSW does not normally do such modelling.  The databases referred to in the answer 

to question 4 provide information on which risk assessments will be made on an incident by incident 

basis. 

 

9. Can the fire services provide the latent heat modelling scenario for a major fire or fires either on 

the boundary of the BIP site or within the BIP site? 

Answer: No.  FRNSW has the capability to monitor temperature should that be considered necessary 

on an incident by incident basis. 

 

10. As there are a number of gas storage vessels on the BIP site – can the fire services please 

provide any debris fall out analyses that they have carried out in anticipation of one or more of 

these tanks being subject to a bleve? 

Answer: No.  Once again risk assessments carried out on an incident by incident basis will take into 

account the likelihood and potential consequences of such an occurrence.  Community protection 

strategies will be developed based on such risk assessments.  However, the presence of these 

storage tanks and information on how best to protect them should be included in PIPs. 

 

11. Have the fire services conducted an engineering audit of the dangerous goods stores on the BIP 

site to determine their ability to withstand impact from high temperature flying debris? 

Answer: No. 
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12. Can the fire services provide a copy of the full scenario emergency management plan for the 

BIP site? 

Answer: Botany Industrial Park have developed plans for the management of emergencies on the BIP 

site.  Public access to such plans will be a matter for BIP to determine.   

There is a Botany Bay Precinct Plan which is managed by the Local Emergency Management 

Committee (LEMC) access to this plan will be determined by the LEMC. 

 

13. Can the fire services provide a copy of the community emergency warning and evacuation plan 

in the event of a major incident on the BIP site? 

Answer: See the answer to question 12. 

 

14. Have the fire services obtained from Orica a full analysis sheet of the location of all the 

dangerous goods stored on site and the quantities in each storage location? 

Answer: This is the type of information captured in the PIPs referred to in the answer to Question 1. 

 

15. Botany Council is considering a Bunnings store over the road from the BIP site. Do the fire 

services have the detailed risk matrix for this facility in the event of a major fire or chemical 

incident on the BIP? 

Answer: Planning approvals are a council matter.  FRNSW may be asked to provide advice on this 

type of development but the risk assessment (PIP) will not be carried out until the facility is in place.  

 

16. Can the ambulance service please provide the document that would set out the plans to 

evacuate customers, staff and nearby local residents in the event of a major fire or chemical 

incident on the BIP? 

Answer: This is a matter for NSW Ambulance Service. 

 

17. Can the fire service provide details of its real time wind direction monitoring on the BIP site? 

Answer: FRNSW Heavy Hazmat appliances are equipped with a weather station which has the 

capability to measure wind speed and direction as well as other weather factors.  FRNSW also has 

access, at short notice, to detailed weather information from the Bureau of Meteorology (BoM).   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Duncan White 
Inspector 
Hazmat 
 


